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TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 1999/21
Applications Advertised fur Objection

Closing Date for Objections 6th July 1999

1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Scbedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an
objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Commerce, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 6th July 1999. All
submissions should include:
- the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
- the Tariff item; and
- Reference number.

2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

- the range of alternative goods made locally;
- the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);

present and potential output;
- details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

3 All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
- reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;

full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.
4 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of

Commerce quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Part Appn. *Category
Tariff Name and Address /I Re£ of
Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.

1702.11.00 1000 tonnes edible lactose The Lactose Company of New Zealand Ltd 99 997209K SS
C/- Worldfreight Customs and Forwarding Ltd
PO Box 4105
NEW PLYMOUTH

2106.90.90 Isomil soy protein infant formula Abbott Laboratories NZ Ltd 99 997212K A
C/- AEI
190 Box 1744
WELLINGTON

3909.30.09 Uramex BF891 resin TCL Marketing Ltd 99 997213H A
C/- PO Box 3230
AUCKLAND

3923.29.15 Welded seam, laminated, plastic stand up pouch with screw cap CAS-PAK Products Ltd 99 997214F A
C/- PO Box 1296
AUCKLAND

3924.10.09 Acrylic and acrylic/ABS spice mills with ceranuc grinding mechanism Michael Joyce Ltd 99 997210C A
PO Box 5182
AUCKLAND

4202.99.00
6115.99.29
6116.99.00

6203.19.01
6203.39.01

6203.49.01
6405.90.29

5806.24.09

Clothing and accessories of a type used or worn when assembling or
repairing high tension powerlines viz:

1. KV Gard conductive suits - 150
2. KV Gard jackets- 150

3. KV Gard trousers - 150
4. KV Gard gloves - 150 pair
5. LV Gard boots - 150 pair
6. KV Gard socks - 150 pair
7. KV Gard accessory bags - 150

Polypropylene rubber cushion support system, viz: 80mm elastic belt

Electropar Ltd
C/- Curmingham Gill Ltd
PO Box 73-140
AUCKLAND AIRPORT

Warwick Fabrics Ltd
C/- PO Box 1167
AUCKLAND

99 997223E SS

99 997219G A

60.01)
60.02)

100% Cotton - 1000 metres

Ref: 11884/1477 95% cotton, 5% elastic - 300 metres
Ref: 11891/8170 100% cotton - 6000 metres

Ref: 11892,11947,11886/2803 95% cotton, 5% elastic - 2000 metres
Ref: 12020 100% cotton - 300 metres

Ref: 11883/6697 100% cotton - 2000 metres
Ref: 3202f 100% cotton - 2000 metres
Ref: 6173 93% cotton, 7% elastic - 150 metres
Ref: 11939/4541 100% cotton - 1500 metres
Ref: 11940/4560 95% cotton, 5% elastic - 100 metres
Ref: 11946,11885/7361 100% cotton - 5500 metres
Ref: 11952,11933/7360 100% cotton - 2300 metres
Ref: 5030 100% cotton - 700 metres

Ref: 4584 100% cotton -900 metres
Ref: 11881 100% cotton - 1200 metres
Ref: 11810 100% cotton - 400 metres
Ref: 11960 100% cotton - 600 metres
Ref: 11900 100% cotton - 600 metres

Import Management Ltd
PO Box 1167
AUCKLAND

99 997218J IM
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Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 1999/21 continued

Part Appn. *Category

Tariff Name and Address II Ref. of

Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.

Ref: 11820 100% cotton - 2000 metres
Ref: 13180 100% cotton - 600 metres

Ref: 12015/2725 100% cotton - 300 metres
Ref: 2503 100% cotton - 450 metres

60.01)

6O.02)

6116.99.00

Ref: Henne 90% viscose, 10% elastomero - 1400 metres
Ref: Sultano 100% viscose - 800 metres
Refi Alicudi 76% viscose, 19% linen, 5% elastomero- 400 metres
Refi KDN 9349s 100% polyester hi-twist - 7000 metres
Ref: SF-7R94 polynosic knit - 264 metres
Ref: JS-C39261 100% polyester - 3000 metres

Knitted gloves of kevlar

Import Management Ltd
PO Box 1167
AUCKLAND

Wipertec Ltd
C/- PO Box 3230
AUCKLAND

99

99

997217L

997220L

IM

62.01)
62.02)
62.03)
62.04)
62.11)

CURRENT APPROVAL:
Motorcycle abrasion and water resistant clothing viz:
polyester acrylic resin fibre jackets and nylon tactel fibre trousers, or
suits being a combination of such jackets with trousers

99 996647B

62.01)
62.02)
62.03)
62.04)

62.11)

REQUESTED APPROVAL:
Motorcycle abrasion and water resistant clothing viz:
man made fibre jackets, trousers or suits being a combination of
such jackets with trousers

Darbi ACC Holdings Ltd

C/- Pengcllys North Harbour
Private Bag 92103

AUCKLAND

99 997222G

6805.30.19 Grinding discs, fibre backed, see through types Norton (NZ) Ltd
C/- PO Box 3230
AUCKLAND

99 997221I

8479.10.00 Cold planers suited for use with asphalt and concrete Customs Agents WN Ltd
PO Box 1024
WELLINGTON

99 997211A

8479.89.00 Ultrasonic cleaning apparatus LEP International
PO Box 16-559
CHRISTCttURCH

99 997208A

Chapter 89 CURRENT APPROVAL:
Spare and service parts of the following vessels (regardless of tariff
classification), excluding consumable items (e.g., those items which arc
not permanently fixed to, or form part of, the vessel.
NB: where there is any doubt in this regard confirmation should be
sought from the National Tariff Advisory Unit, New Zealand Customs
Service, Wellington):
Fast ferry Albayzin
F.Vs. Amaltal Columbia, Amaltal Mariner, Amaltal Voyager, Amaltal
Explorer, Amaltal Endeavour, Amaltal Atlantis
F.V. Dorada
F.V. Giljanes and Pacific Bounty
F.V. Labrador, Aquila, Awior, Amarel, Rehua, Aoraki, Taimania
F.V. Pacific Pride
F.V. Sea Hunter
F.V. Taharaki
Milburn Carrier II, M.V. Westport, Cement King, M.V. Golden Bay
M.T. Taiko, M.T. Toanui, M.T. Kakariki
Offshore support vessels engaged in the servicing of the oil exploration/
production industry
Quickcat II
Royal New Zealand Navy vessels
Seafiyte
Spirit of Freedom, Spirit of Competition, Spirit of Progress, Spirit of Vision,
Spirit of Resolution

99 997063A V

Chapter89 REQUESTED APPROVAL:
Spare and service parts of the following vessels (regardless of tariff
classification), excluding consumable items (e.g., those items which are

not permanently fixed to, or form part of, the vessel.
NB: where there is any doubt in this regard confmnation should be
sought from the National Tariff Advisory Unit, New Zealand Customs
Service, Wellington):

Fast ferry Albayzin

United Fisheries
PO Box 1804
CHRISTCHURCH

99 997205G V
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No. 68

Part Appn. *Calegory
Tariff Name and Address lI Ref. of
Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.

9503.41.00

9504.90.00

F.Vs. Amaltal Columbia, Amaltal Mariner, Amaltal Voyager, Amaltal
Explorer, Amaltal Endeavour, Amaltal Atlantis
F.V. Dorada
F.V. Giljanes and Pacific Bounty
F.V. Labrador, Aquila, Awior, Amarel, Rehua, Aoraki, Talmania
F.V. Pacific Pride
F.V. Sea Hunter, Sapun Gora, Nova 97, Kapitan Rusak

Milburn Carrier II, M.V. West-port, Cement King, M.V. Golden Bay
M.T. Talko, M.T. Toanui, M.T. Kakariki
Offshore support vessels engaged in the servicing of the oil exploration/
production industry

Quickcat II
Royal New Zealand Navy vessels

Seaflyte
Spirit of Freedom, Spirit of Competition, Spirit of Progress, Spirit of Vision,
Spirit of Resolution

Plush toys of a height not exceeding 30cm, excluding teddy bears

Non conventional chess sets

Parrs Products Ltd 99
C/- National Customs & Travel Consultants Ltd
PO Box 22329
Otahuhu
AUCKLAND

Blackwood Gayle Distributers
PO Box 28358

Mt Wellington
AUCKLAND

99

997216B

997215D

Category of Application:

A
CE
IM
IP
MS
RUC
S

SS
V
W
+

General Approval
Capital Equipment
Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
Inadequate Production
Manufacturers’ Samples
Revocation of Unused Concession
Shortfall
Special Situation
Variation of Existing Concession
Withdrawal of Concession

Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this lOth day of June 1999. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.
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Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 21) 1999

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty

specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that

Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the

Third Schedule to this notice

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE
Concessions Approved

Part

Tariff Rates of Duty II Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal PreL Ref. No. From To

V 3307.90.09 Depilatories Free Free 99 997105L 4/99
A 3907.99.09 IRR 244 (acrylic resin in acrylic monomers) Free Free 99 997103D 4/99
A 3917.32.08 Polyurethane seamless thermoplastic flexible tubing, with 0.75ram wall Free Frec 99 997109C 4/99

thickness, and tensile strength over 950 kg/cm2

X 4016.10.09 Neoprene rubber rotary die cushioning Free Free 99 996992G 6/95
A 4016.91 Anti fatigue mats, comprising two layers of moulded black nitrile rubber Free Free 99 997108E 4/99

dimpled on top, sandwiching a thin spongy middle layer
A 5602.90.00 Polyester felt tape with acrylic adhesive backing Free Free 99 997113A 4/99
A 73.21 Unflued radiant and forced convection gas domestic heaters with an output Free Free 99 996840H 12/98

exceeding 3Kw; excluding those heaters designed to contain an LPG cylinder

Plastic water broom nozzles Free
Component parts of FOGA showcases, irrespective of tariff classification, viz: Free

Bevel edge locking nut - code 503
Clamp coupling - code 608,608AR
Connecting kit - code 621 A, M621A
Connecting spigot -code 621 ME, 621MD

Comer couplings - code 950, 951P
Coupling -code 615A, 615B, 600R, 610, 624, 601,604, 605

Curved profiles - codes 51C2, 52C2, 91C0, 91C1, 91R1, 91C2, 92C0, 92C1,
92R1, 92C2, 92C3, 92C4, 92D1, 92LRC1, 92LRR1, 92LRC2, 92LRDI,
92LRD2, 92LRFC1, 92LRFR1, 92LRFC2, 92LRFD1,92LRFD2, 292C1. 292C2
End caps code T60, T90, T91, T92, T92LR, T21 L, T2 l R
End cover for profile 321 - code 323
Foga coupling head horizontal - code M600A

Foga coupling head vertical code M600B
Foot for M92LR - code M707
Frame profiles - code 910, 91 OF, D- 11, D- 10
Heel for profile 21 - code M621F
Heel for profile 21 and 21A - code 621F
Hinge - code 403
Lock for roller carriage - code 405
Multi purpose coupling - code 607
Parallel coupling - code 618
Pivot - code 402
Plastic corner coupling black - code M950B
Plastic comer coupling chrome - code M950C
Plastic sleeve coupling - code 621 S
Roller - code 322

Shelf holder code 525
Shelf holder for M92LR - code M525

Sliding door plastic profile for 3ram panes top - code M318
Sliding door plastic profile for 3ram panes bottom code M319

90° angle coupling - code M610
Physical exercise equipment, incorporating bi-angular design mechanisms Free Free
and weight stack systems, to provide different levels of resistance for
orthopaedically correct rehabilitative and/or muscle exercises

A 8481.80.19 Free 99 997106J 4/99
V 9403.90.00 Free 99 997102F 4/99

V 9506.91.00 99 997107G 4/99

SECOND SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

Part

Tariff Rates of Duty II Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To

IM 5112.11.08 Wool 84%, mohair 16% - 450m: Free Free 99 997193K 5/99 1/{30
5112.11.08 Wool 96%, polyamide 4% - 200m2

5112.11.08 Wool 100% - 150m2

5112.11.08 Wool 100% -200m2

5112.11.08 Wool 100% -200m2

5112.11.08 Wool 100% -500m~
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Part
Tariff Rates of Duty 1I Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To

5112.11.08
5112.19.00
5112.30.08
5515.13.29

IM 5112.11.08
5112.11.08

5112.11.08
5112.19.00

5112.19.00
5112.19.00

5112.19.00
5112.19.00

5112.30.08
5112.90.08

X 5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.30.09

5112.30.09
5112.30.09
5112.30.09
5112.30.09
5112.30.09
5112.90.08

X 5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.19.00
5112.19.00
5112.90.08

IM 5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.19.00

X 5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.11.08
5112.19.00
5112.19.00
5112.19.00
5112.19.00
5112.90.08
5112.90.08
5112.90.08

X 5112.11.08
5112.11.08

5112.11.08
5112.19.00
5112.19.00
5112.19.00
5112.19.00
5112.19.00
5112.19.00
5112.19.00

IM 7010.93.90
CE 8421.39.09

CE 8428.90.00

CE 85.04
SS 8906.00.19

Wool 100% - 800m2

Wool 100% - 150m2

Wool 70%, viscose 30% - 200m2

Wool 45%, polyester 55% - 2000m2

Wool 86%, nylon 14% - 300m~
Free

Wool 90%, polyamide 7%, elastane 3% - 8100m2

Wool 100% - 300m2

Wool 100% - 600m2

Wool 100% - 600m2

Wool 100% - 700m~

Wool 100% - 900m2

Wool 100% - 2400m2

Wool 73%, viscose 22%, polyamide 5% - 600m2

Wool 63%, silk 37% - 200m2

Wool 92%, polyamide 8% - 120Ore2
Free

Wool 100% - 150m2

Wool 100% - 400m2

Woo1 80%, polyester 20% - 120m2

Wool 80%, polyester 20% - 150m~

Woo1 80%, polyester 20% - 200m2

Wool 80%, polyester 20% - 200m"~

Wool 80%, polyester 20% - 250m2

Wool 80%, polyester 20% - 300m:
Wool 50%, silk 17%, linen 17%, polyamide 11%, cotton 5% - 600m2

Wool 95%, cashmere 5% - 2000m2
Free

Wool 100% - 200m~

Wool 100% - 200m2

Wool 100% - 200m2

Wool 100% - 400m2

Wool 100% - 400m2

Wool 100% - 500m2

Wool 94%, polyamide 6% - 1350m:
Woo1 100% - 40Ore:
Wool 49%, cotton 36%, polyamide 15% - 200m:
Wool 95%, cashmere 5% - 1000m"~

Free
Wool 100% - 200m2

Wool 100% - 200m~

Wool 100% - 300m2

Wool 100% - 350m2

Wool 100% - 400m2

Wool 100% - 500m2

Wool 100% - 600m2

Wool 100% - 800m2

Wool 88%, polyamide 9%, elastane 3% - 300m:
Wool 100% - 200m2

Free
Wool 100% - 300m2

Wool 100% - 400m2

Wool 85%, polyamide 15% - 300m2

Wool 93%, polyamide 7% - 1500m~

Woo1 100% - 500m2

Wool 100% - 1000m2

Wool 47%, cotton 53% - 200m~

Wool 82%, silk 18% - 300m~

Wool 82%, silk 18% -500m2

Wool 100% - 200m2
Free

Wool 100% - 600m~

Wool 100% - 800m2

Wool 100% - 200m2

Wool 100% - 800m2

Woo1 100% - 1200m2

Wool 100% - 4000m2

Wool 100% - 6000m2

Wool 100% - 6000m2

Woo1 100% - 8000m2

330ml fluorescent coated bottles - 500,000 units only Free
Two only catalytic ethylene converters, for supply to Bay of Plenty Fruit packers Free
ex IsolceU SPA, Italy
One only second hand automated bin sorter with operating capacity of 600m ~ of Free
24 foot lumber per 24 hours
Rectifier transformer 6.255MVA, 11/0.2836/0.2836kv Free
One only second hand 13.6m long Waveney class lifeboat Free

Free 99 997191C 5/99 1/00

Free 99 997080A 3/99 12/99

Free 99 997036D 2/99 12/99

Free 99 997192A 5/99 1/00

Free 99 997033K 2/99 11/99

Free 99 997008J 1/99 11/99

Free 99 997112C 4/99 12/99
Free 99 997100K 4/99 4/99

Free 99 997101H 4/99 5/99

Free 99 997110(3 4/99 3/00
Free 99 997104B 4/99 4/99
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Tariff
Item Description of Goods

THIRD SCHEDULE

ConcessionApprovalsWith&awn

Rates of Duty
Normal Pref.

Part
II
Ref.

Ref.
No.

Effective
From To

3307.90.09 Depilatory ... wax
4016.10.09 Neoprene ... cushioning

5112.11.08) Wool 92% ... 300m2

5112.90.08)
5515.13.29)
5112.11.08) Wool 95% ... 200m2

5112.19.00)
5112.90.08)
5112.11.08) Wool 100% ... 8000m:

5112.19.00)
5112.11.08) Wool 100% ... 50Om2

5112.19.00)
5112.90.08)
73.21 Unflued ... 5KW
9403.90.00 Component ... code 525
9506.91.00 Physical ... exercises

991651C
996992G
997080A

997036D

997008J

997033K

991692L

993272A
995296K

FOURTH SCHEDULE
Applications for Concessions Declined

Tariff Ref.

Item Description of Goods No.

3921.90)
4811.90)
8544.51.09

Printed or plain giftwrap made of paper or plastic foil

Power extension leads of the following types:
a. Domestic extension leads up to 15 metres in length complete with 1.0mm squared
conductors, PVC ordinary duty sheathing and moulded plugs and connectors
b. Heavy duty extension leads up to 30 metres in length complete with 1.5ram squared
conductors, PVC ordinary duty sheathing and moulded plugs and connectors

997099B

997111E

* Category of Approval: A General Approval
CE Capital Equipment
GT Goods in Transit
IM - Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
IP - Inadequate Production
MS Manufacturers’ Samples
RUC Revocation of Unused Concession
S Shortfall
SS Special Situation
V Variation of Existing Concession
X Administrative Amendment

NOTE

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the
Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of June 1999. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce
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